MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

Chapter 193

RESOLVE, Providing for State Pension for Clyde Spaulding, of Hartland.

Clyde Spaulding; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$30 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Clyde Spaulding, of Hartland, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1953 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated out of the appropriation for the department of health and welfare the sum of \$360 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954 and \$360 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955 to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 194

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for the Purchase of "The Length and Breadth of Maine."

"The Length and Breadth of Maine"; purchase of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954 and \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955, for the purchase of 400 copies of "The Length and Breadth of Maine," by Stanley B. Attwood, for the Maine State Library, on the condition that 400 copies of the supplement published in 1949 be supplied therewith without charge, and on the further condition that 400 copies of a supplement now in preparation for 1953 be supplied therewith without charge; said sum to be paid from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 195

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Reconditioning Buildings at the Maine Vocational-Technical Institute.

Resolves, 1953, c. 88, amended. Resolved: That the 1st paragraph of chapter 88 of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 197

RESOLVES, 1953

'That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$60,000 to the state department of education to continue the reconditioning of buildings at Fort Preble, South Portland, occupied by the Maine Vocational-Technical Institute; and be it further'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 196

RESOLVE, in Favor of Robert W. Johnson, of Rumford.

Robert W. Johnson; to be given credit. Resolved: That Robert W. Johnson, of Rumford, be given credit for 2/3rd of a year of teaching service, or sufficient teaching service, to enable him to qualify for a disability benefit under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund for the purposes of this resolve the sum of \$800 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954 and the sum of \$800 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 197

RESOLVE, in Favor of Naomi G. Davis of Palermo.

Naomi G. Davis; retirement credit. Resolved: That Mrs. Naomi G. Davis of Palermo be given credit for a sufficient number of years of teaching service to qualify her for a retirement benefit under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as amended, for teachers who have completed at least 25 years of creditable teaching service; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve, the sum of \$600 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954 and \$600 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955.